

## **Town of Huachuca City**

## The Sunset City

500 N Gonzales Blvd • Huachuca City, Arizona 85616 Phone: (520) 456-1354 • TDD: (520) 456-1353 • Fax: (520) 456-2230

## **NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING**

The Town of Huachuca City is expected to receive approximately \$480,000 in FY 2020 federal CDBG funds from the Arizona Department of Housing Regional Account ["RA"]. The Town also may apply for up to \$300,000.00 in CDBG funds from the State Special Projects ["SSP"] Account. CDBG funds must be used to benefit low-to-moderate-income persons and areas, alleviate slum and blight or address urgent need. Based upon citizen input as well as local and state planning objectives, a potential project will be selected to be forwarded to the State of Arizona with a request for funding.

A public hearing will be held at the regular City Council meeting on May 14, 2020, at 7:00 pm, at 500 N. Gonzales Blvd. Huachuca City, Arizona, to receive public comment and discuss the potential projects. In the event that social distancing precautions are still in effect at the time of the hearing due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Council will conduct the public hearing remotely. Further information on whether the hearing will be conducted remotely, including instructions on how to participate and address the Council, will be available to the public on the Town's website: <a href="https://huachucacityaz.gov/">https://huachucacityaz.gov/</a> at least 24 hours before the start of the meeting. It is expected that the City Council will select the final project (only one is allowed) at this hearing and adopt appropriate resolutions. The potential CDBG projects are named and described as follows:

- 1. Senior Center kitchen
- 2. Water system
- 3. Drainage
- 4. Road improvements
- 5. Community facility improvements
- 6. Youth facility
- 7. Fire hydrants
- 8. Temporary transitional housing
- 9. Park improvements
- 10. Make pool year round
- 11. Solar cover for pool
- 12. Walking paths
- 13. Outdoor exercise circuit
- 14. Green house
- 15. Facility improvement of energy/water efficiency
- 16. Head start

- 17. Boys/girls club
- 18. House rehab

To review project proposals, file grievances or learn more about the CDBG program, please contact:

Janine Rustine, Town Clerk Town of Huachuca City 500 N. Gonzales Blvd. Huachuca City, Arizona 85616

Phone: (520) 456-1354 TDD: (520) 456-1353 Fax: (520) 456-2230

Persons with disabilities who require special accommodations or persons who speak Spanish may contact Janine Collins at least 48 hours before the hearing to arrange for accommodations.

Published in Sierra Vista Herald, on April 24, 2020.

Posted on April 22, 2020. By: Janine Collins, Town Clerk